holder, or individual by any other state. 8 

(f)(e) Fees for the issuance and renewal of permits licenses under this section shall be 9 

established from time to time by the board. In no case shall the three-year (3) renewal fee be less 10 

than three hundred seventy-five dollars ($375). The required fee shall be paid by the applicant at 11 

the time the application is filed with the board. 12 

(g) Substantial equivalency. 13 

(1) An individual having a valid certificate or license as a certified public accountant from 14 

any state whose licensure requirements are determined to be substantially equivalent with the 15

[...]

If a person or business entity practices or offers to practice public 11 

accounting in this state in violation of this chapter, the board, after notice and hearing in accordance 12 

with this chapter and chapter 35 of title 42, may issue an order imposing an administrative penalty 13 

not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each violation. 14 

(3) When assessing penalties, the board shall set the amount after taking into account 15 

factors including, but not limited to the seriousness of the violation; the economic benefit resulting 16 

from the violation; the history of violations;